
Agenda 
Zumbrota City Council Regular Meeting,  

Thursday September 18, 2025, at 6:00 p.m., City Hall 

1. Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance

2. Amendments/Adoption of Agenda

3. Public Comments: (Individuals may address the City Council about any item of concern. Speakers
must state their name and limit their remarks to five minutes. Generally, the City Council will not
take official action on these items but may refer the matter to staff for a future report or direct that
the matter be scheduled for a future meeting agenda.)

4. Consent Agenda

All items listed on the consent agenda are considered routine by the council and will be approved
by one motion. There will be no separate discussion on these items unless a council member
requests, in which case the item will be removed from the consent agenda and be considered in its
normal sequence on the agenda.

a. Minutes 9/4/25 Regular Meeting
b. Resolution 2025-28 Authorizing and Approving a 2025-2026 Lobbyist Contract for the

Proposed NZSSD District State Capital Request
c. Resolution 2025-29 Trelstad 2nd Minor Subdivision
d. 2026 Street Project - Pleasant Avenue Loop, Engineering Amendment

5. Accounts Payable 9/18/2025 (Prigge)

6. Public Hearings/Meetings
a. 

7. Unfinished Business
a. Resolution 2025-30 - Approving Proposed Budget and Levy Collectible in 2026

8. New Business
a. Set Public Hearing & Adoption dates for the 2026 Final Levy and Budget
b. MERC WEC Gas Franchise Zumbrota

9. Reports
a. City Assistant Finance Director / Community Development Director / Public Works Director

/ City Engineer / Library Director/Police Chief / City Attorney / Deputy City Administrator /
City Administrator

b. Mayor Hammel
c. Council members, Raasch, Prigge, Bucher, Amundson

10. Adjournment



 

 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

DATE: September 18, 2025 
TO:  Mayor Hammel and Members of the City Council 
FROM: Brian Grudem, City Administrator 
RE:  City Council Meeting September 18, 2025 
 

Consent Agenda 
 

Minutes: 9/4/2025 Regular Meeting 
Please review and approve the attached 9/4/25 Regular Meeting minutes. 
 
Resolution 2025-28 Authorizing and Approving a 2025-2026 Lobbyist Contract for the Proposed NZSSD 
District State Capital Request 
Staff recommends approval of the lobbying contract for September 2025 through May 31st 2026. 
 
Resolution 2025-29 Trelstad 2nd Minor Subdivision 
Staff recommends concurrence with the Planning Commissions approval of the Trelstad 2nd  minor subdivision. 
 
2026 Street Project - Pleasant Avenue Loop, Engineering Amendment 
At the September 4th City Council Meeting the Council approved the Feasibility Report to reconstruct portions 
of East 5th Street, East 6th Street, East 2nd Avenue, East 3rd Avenue, and Pleasant Avenue.  The next step in the 
process is to authorize the continuation of the project engineering.  The Council originally authorized the 
engineering to begin in April of 2025.  The attached amendment will complete the final engineering design, 
construction administration, and construction observation.  Staff recommends approval of the amendment. 
 
Unfinished Business 
 

Resolution 2025-30 - Approving Proposed Budget and Levy Collectible in 2026 
Please see attached proposed General Fund Budget, levy sheet and Resolution 2025-30 Approving 
Please see the attached proposed General Fund budget, levy sheet, and Resolution 2025-30. The 
proposed 2026 levy reflects a 14% increase. Upon approval, staff will certify the levy with the county. 
Staff recommends approval of the proposed 2026 budget and preliminary levy. 
 
New Business 
 

Set Public Hearing & Adoption dates for the 2026 Final Levy and Budget 
Staff recommends setting the public hearing for the final budget and levy on December 4, 2025, at 
6:05 p.m. and the adoption date for December 18, 2025. 
 
Ordinance 2025-05 MERC WEC Gas Franchise Zumbrota 
The gas franchise agreement is renewed every 20 years. The City Attorney, Mike Flaherty, reviewed 
the attached ordinance and made necessary revisions. Staff recommends approval of Ordinance  
2025-05. 
 
Set Work Sessions 
Staff requests that the Council set work sessions to allow for budget discussions prior to final adoption 
in December. Staff requests a work session in each of the months of October, November, and 
December 2025. 
 



 

 

 CITY OF ZUMBROTA 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

SEPTEMBER 4, 2025 
6:00 P.M. 

TOWN HALL 
 

 
Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, Acting Mayor Bob Prigge called the Zumbrota City Council to 
order at 6:00 PM. PRESENT: Council members Bob Prigge, Kevin Amundson, Joan Bucher, and Fred 
Raasch. Absent: Mayor Todd Hammel; Others present: City Administrator Brian Grudem, Finance/HR 
Director Kim Simonson, Deputy City Administrator Myles Robb, Police Chief Pat Callahan, Acting Public 
Works Director Jeff Meyers, Sergeant Tony Pasquale, Holly Galbus(remote), City Attorney Mike 
Flaherty (remote), City Engineer Bill Angerman, and Library Director James Hill. 

AMENDMENTS/ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
MOTION Amundson, second Bucher to adopt the agenda with the removal of item 8-C. Approval to 
Award the Pool Demolition Quote. Approved 4-0-0. This item will need to go to the Park Board for 
approval. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
CONSENT AGENDA: 
MOTION Bucher, second Amundson to approve the consent agenda as follows: 
4-A. MINUTES – 08/21/2025 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES  
4-B. PAY REQUEST 2 – CITY HALL ROOF REPAIR   
Approved 4-0-0. 
 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE SEPTEMBER 4, 2025  
MOTION Bucher, second Amundson to approve the accounts payable of $50,451.64. Approved 4-0-0. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
7-A. 2026 BUDGET DISCUSSION 
Nothing changed at this point.  
 
NEW BUSINESS 
8-A. APPROVE FEASIBILITY STUDY - 2026 STREET PROJECT – PLEASANT AVENUE LOOP 
Bill Angerman was present to discuss the feasibility study and the scope of the project for the Pleasant 
Avenue reconstruction project. The following area is included in the project: 

 Pleasant Avenue from East 2nd Avenue to East 6th Street, East 2nd Avenue from Pleasant 
Avenue to East 4th Street, and East 3rd Avenue from East 6th Street to East 4th Street. 

 East 5th street from East 1st Avenue to East 2nd Avenue, East 5th Street from East 3rd 
Avenue to the cul-de-sac, and East 6th Street from East 1st Avenue and East 3rd Avenue 

The scope of the feasibility report includes a summary of the existing conditions proposed. 
construction, estimated costs, and proposed schedule. It is estimated the cost of the project will be 
over $2.8 million. Prigge asked if additional subdrain should be installed to solve some of the drainage 
issues in the area.  



 

 

MOTION Amundson, second Bucher to approve the feasibility study for the Pleasant Avenue Project 
Approved 4-0-0. 
 
8-B. ZM HOMECOMING PARADE 
MOTION Bucher, second Amundson to approve the parade route for the ZM Homecoming Parade. 
Approved 4-0-0. 
 
COMMENTS 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR BRIAN GRUDEM 
Stated that he would like to see demolition of the pool to be started by Covered Bridge Festival, but 
the timing is tight. The Senate Capital Finance Committee will be in Zumbrota on September 17th at 
7:50 am to hear about the Sanitary District project.  
 
POLICE CHIEF PAT CALLAHAN 
Highlighted the dedication of the Schroeder Memorial. It is the first memorial like this in the State of 
Minnesota. On September 10th, a bike ride for suicide awareness will start at the memorial. It will go 
through the states of Minnesota and Wisconsin.  
 
DEPUTY CITY ADMINISTRATOR MYLES ROBB 
Reported the City has received the architectural plans for the Keller-Baartman project. He is working 
through the zoning portion of the plans. 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER BOB PRIGGE 
Said two citizens have asked him if the City would ever consider selling the small park adjacent to 
Highway 52 as well as moving the memorials there. He will speak with the Park Board about it.  

The meeting was adjourned at 6:23 pm. 
         
                                                                      
 
       City Administrator Brian Grudem 



 
 
 
 

CITY OF ZUMBROTA 
GOODHUE COUNTY 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION 2025-28 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A 2025-2026 LOBBYIST CONTRACT 
FOR THE PROPOSED NORTH ZUMBRO SANITARY SEWER DISTICT STATE CAPITAL 

REQUEST 
 
WHEREAS: The Cities of Goodhue, Pine Island, Wanamingo, and Zumbrota (“The Cities”) have been 
formally meeting monthly since August 2020 to discuss and work toward future sanitary sewer treatment 
needs; and 
 
WHEREAS: “The Cities” have contracted their consulting engineer firms and have produced a 
feasibility report that recommends the formation of a Sanitary Sewer District and the construction of a 
regional wastewater treatment plant and collection system; and 
 
WHEREAS:  Each of “The Cities” have separately applied to the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency 
(MPCA) to have the regional wastewater treatment plant and collection system for the eventual North 
Zumbro Sanitary Sewer District be placed on the Clean Water Project Priority List (PPL); and 
 
WHEREAS: In June 2023 “The Cities” have collectively submitted a capital request to Minnesota 
Management and Budget Office for a capital request in the State Bonding Bill for the formation of a 
Sanitary Sewer District and the construction of a regional wastewater treatment plant and collection 
system; and 
 
WHEREAS: “The Cities” hired Winthrop & Winestine for $18,000 ($4,500 each) for the 2022 
Minnesota Legislative Session, for $36,750 for the 2023 Legislative Session, 36,750 for the 2024 
Legislative Session, and $36,750 for the 2025 Legislative Session for professional lobbying assistance to 
see the capital request through the legislative process; and  
 
WHEREAS: “The Cities” worked jointly with Prairie Island Indian Community to lobby for the project 
during the 2022, 2023, 2024, and 2025 Minnesota Legislative Sessions; and  
 
WHEREAS: The 2022 Minnesota Legislative Session was not successful with the full capital request 
sought by “The Cities”; and 
 
WHEREAS: The 2023 Minnesota Legislative Session was successful with the award of $10 Million 
State Capital Appropriation for Predesign, Land Acquisition, and Legal Work; and 
 
WHEREAS: the 2024 Minnesota Legislative Session was not successful with the full capital request 
sought by “The Cities”; and 
 
WHEREAS: the 2025 Minnesota Legislative Session was not successful with the full capital request 
sought by “The Cities”; and 
 
WHEREAS: There is a need to start over with the legislative process of legislative bonding tour visits, 
introducing bills, working with Minnesota Management and Budget Office to make the request into the 



Governor’s capital recommendations, sustain relationships with committee and staff members, and see the 
process through during the seven months lead up to the end of the 2026 legislative session; and 
 
WHEREAS: “The Cities” do not have the staff time to solely start the legislative process over and see 
the request through legislative session; and 
 
WHEREAS: The North Zumbro Sanitary District Joint Powers Executive Committee obtained a 
professional lobbyist quote from Winthrop & Weinstine of $35,000 from September 1, 2025 – May 31, 
2026; and 
 
WHEREAS: The North Zumbro Sanitary District Joint Powers Executive Committee verified that the 
going lobbyist rate is roughly $35,000-$50,000 for work during the entirety of a legislative session; and 
 
WHERAS: The North Zumbro Sanitary District Joint Powers Executive Committee recommends 
approval of Winthrop & Weinstine ($35,000 contract cost shared equally by the four Cities of Goodhue, 
Pine Island, Wanamingo, and Zumbrota) due to previous lobbyist work, long-term relationship with 
Prairie Island Indian Community, and multiple staff that are available to work on the effort.  
 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ZUMBROTA:  
That the attached North Zumbro Sanitary Sewer District State Capital Request Lobbyist Contract 
($35,000 from September 1, 2025 through May 31, 2026 in which Zumbrota will be responsible for an ¼ 
equal share) with Winthrop & Weinstine, is approved; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor and City Administrator are authorized to sign said 
subscriber agreement on behalf of the City of ___________. 
 
 
Adopted this ____ day of October 2025. 
 
 
AYES:  
NAYS:   
ABSENT:   
 
SIGNED:      ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________    ____________________________  
Todd Hammel, Mayor     Brian Grudem, City Administrator 
  
 
    Aye Nay 
 
Todd Hammel   ____     ____ 
 
Bob Prigge   ____     ____ 
      
Kevin Amundson  ____     ____ 
 
Fred Raasch   ____     ____
 
Joan Bucher   ____    _____ 



 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY OF ZUMBROTA 
RESOLUTION 2025-29 

 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF ZUMBROTA CITY COUNCIL APPROVING THE 

MINOR SUBDIVISION APPLICATION FOR A LOT COMBINATION AT 1430 
ANTHONY COURT, ZUMBROTA, MN 55992. 

 
WHEREAS Tony Bigelow is the owner of the parcel of land located at 1430 Anthony Court, 
Zumbrota, MN 55992; and, 
 
WHEREAS the subject property is identified as Parcel #72.631.0010; and, 
 
WHEREAS the owner of the property applied for a minor subdivision to combine lots 1 and 2, 3 
and 4 to make two single family home lots, and, 
 
WHEREAS following a public hearing on the application, the City of Zumbrota Planning 
Commission has recommended approval of the minor subdivision on September 9th, 2025; and, 
 
WHEREAS the City Council of Zumbrota will review the requested minor subdivision at its 
Meeting of September 18th, 2025 
 
WHEREAS the requested minor subdivision is in harmony with the purposes and intent of the 
ordinance because there had been one previously within the same Trelstad 2nd Addition 
Subdivision and,  
 
WHEREAS a certificate of survey has been submitted; and, 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
ZUMBROTA, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS: 
 
The application to issue a minor subdivision at 1430 Anthony Court to combine the four 
townhome lots into two single family home lots is approved. 
 
Motion introduced by _________, seconded by _________ and adopted this 18th day of 
September 2025 upon the following roll call vote: 
 
 
AYES:  
NAYS:   
ABSENT:   
 
 
 



SIGNED:      ATTEST: 
 
 

_____________________    ____________________________  
Todd Hammel, Mayor     Brian Grudem, City Administrator 
  
 

    Aye Nay 
 
Todd Hammel   ____     ____ 
 
Bob Prigge   ____     ____ 
      
Kevin Amundson  ____     ____ 
 
Fred Raasch   ____     ____
 
Joan Bucher   ____    _____ 

 
 



  

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1  

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 
WHEREAS, City of Zumbrota (Client) and WHKS & Co. (WHKS) executed a Professional Services 
Agreement dated April, 2025 for certain engineering services for 2026 Street Project - Pleasant 
Avenue Loop. (Project), and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement described a scope of services and was based on completion of certain 
services, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Client has requested Design, Bid, and Construction phase Engineering services 
for the Pleasant Avenue Loop Reconstruction.  as described in more detail in attached Exhibit A, 
and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Client and WHKS hereby agree the amended compensation for services shall 
be increased by the following: 
 
Basis of Compensation 

For the services described above, the Client shall remunerate WHKS as follows: 
   
Items 3-4 (Design) - Lump Sum Fee of $195,000 including Expenses. 
 
Items 5-6 (Construction) - Billed Hourly with an Estimated Fee of $180,000. Expenses billed at 
actual cost and mileage at the current published IRS rate per mile. External expenses include 
an administrative charge of 10 percent. 
 
 

Executed this 
 

day of                          , 2025 

 

City of Zumbrota WHKS & CO. 

By:   By:   

Printed Name:   Printed Name:  William Angerman  

Title:   Title: Exec. Vice President, COO  

 



  

 

 

Exhibit A to Amendment No. 1 
 

A. Project Description  
 

The project consists of the preparation of plans and specifications, and construction services for 
the following areas: 
 

• Pleasant Avenue from East 2nd Avenue to East 6th Street, East 2nd Avenue from Pleasant 
Avenue to East 4rd Street, and East 3rd Avenue from East 6th Street to East 4th Street.   

• East 5th street from East 1st Avenue to East 2nd Avenue, East 5th Street from East 3rd Avenue 
to the cul-de-sac, and East 6th Street from East 2st Avenue to East 3rd Avenue. 

 
The proposed improvements consist of street reconstruction with curb & gutter and utility 
replacements, including water main, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer.  The installation of new 
subdrain will be installed in areas of high water table as determined by discussing water issues 
with residents on the project. 

 

B. Scope of Services Provided Under This Agreement: 
 

3. Topographic Survey and Research of Existing Conditions 

• Perform site topographical surveys to support new facilities, including boundary 
surveys for land acquisition.  

• Develop project control and base map for the project. 

• Locate the existing underground utilities as located by the Gopher State One Call locate 
system.  

• Collect, obtain and review relevant information from the Client. 
 

4. Preliminary and Final Design 

• Prepare preliminary and final plans and specifications to show the character and scope 
of work to be performed by contractors on the Project.  

• Geotechnical Engineering services will be performed by a subcontractor to WHKS 
under this contract.  Geotechnical services to include soil borings and geotechnical 
evaluation. 

• Prepare forms of advertisement for bids, contractor's proposal, construction agreement, 
payment bond and performance bond for approval by the Client, subject to prior review 
and approval by Client’s Attorney, Bond Counsel, and/or Fiscal Agent. 

• Prepare opinion of probable construction cost on completed plans and specifications. 

• Furnish two (2) original signed copies of the plans, specifications, and other contract 
documents as required to the Client. 

• Furnish plans and specifications to bidders through the use of a web based plan room. 

• Answer contractor’s questions during the bidding phase. 

• Prepare addendums to the contract documents prior to bid letting, if necessary.   

• Assist in the receiving and tabulation of Contractors' proposals and assist in awarding 
construction contract.   

 
 



 

 

• A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) will be prepared.  

• Prepare and submit applicable construction permit application package to the 
Minnesota Department of Health and NPDES. 

 
 

5. Construction Administration 

• Provide construction administration assistance during construction. Contract 
administration assistance activities conducted during project construction include 
clarification of design details, periodic visits to the construction site to observe the 
progress of work, review of shop drawings, review periodic payment estimates for 
completed construction work and recommend payments for processing, prepare 
change orders when required, and prepare the final summary of construction costs. 

• Conduct a preconstruction meeting with Client, Contractor and Utility Owners.   

• Provide construction staking. 

• Prepare record drawings from Contractor provided “mark-ups” at the completion of 
the construction. 

• Provide construction updates to the Client.  
 

6. Construction Observation 

• Provide resident project observation services during the construction of the Project. 
Resident observation is a part time function during construction. Duties are to provide 
on-site evaluations of the Project progress in accordance with the plans and 
specifications and report said progress to the Engineer. Additionally, the observer 
maintains a log book recording conditions at the job site, weather, record of visitors, 
summary of daily activities, actions taken, observations in general and assists in 
recording data for eventual preparation of Record Drawings. The observer duties do 
not include construction means, methods, procedures, and job-site safety. Fee 
based on 900 hours of observation and travel time. 

• A geotechnical firm will provide construction materials testing services as a 
subcontractor to WHKS & Co. under this contract. 

 



CHECK PAYEE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DEPARTMENT
81966 ACE HARDWARE ZUMBROTA SUPPLIES 117.40 STREET/WATER/PARK (8.96)
81967 BACKWOODS METAL WORKS LLC WELDING 290.00 STTREETS
81970 BENEFIT RESOURCE LLC ADMIN FEES 250.00 ALL DEPTS
81971 BRUENING ROCK WATER FILL STATION 366.00 WATER
81972 BUSBY HARDWARE SUPPLIES 324.07 STREET/SEWER/GENERAL
81975 CINTAS CORPORATION RUGS AND SHOP TOWELS 122.98 GENERAL/STREETS
81976 CITY OF PINE ISLAND SANITARY DISTRICT 75.50 SEWER
81977 CIVIC SYSTEMS LICENSE FEES 7,003.00 GEN/WATER/SEWER
81978 CORE & MAIN WATER FILL STATION/ METERS 11,408.99 WATER/WATER RESTRICTED
81979 CURTIS, SCOTT UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT 61.15 POLICE
81980 DE LAGE LANDEN COPIER COSTS 49.15 POLICE
81981 DEERE & COMPANY MOWER 5,757.74 SEWER
81983 EARL F ANDERSEN INC STREET SIGN SUPPLIES 1,047.90 STREETS
81984 ELCOR CONSTRUCTION MANHOLE MAINTENANCE 15,400.00 STREETS
81985 ELECTRIC PUMP LIFT STATION REPAIR 2,048.52 SEWER
81988 FRONTIER WATER LEVEL INDICATORS 110.42 GENERAL/STREETS
81989 GERKEN'S ZTA FEED & GRAIN LLC SUPPLIES 14.58 STREETS
81990 GOODHUE CO CO-OP ELECTRIC STREET LIGHTINS 19.00 STREET LIGHTING
81991 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL LOCATES 129.60 WATER
81992 GRIMSRUD PUBLISHING INC PUBLISHING 190.33 GENERAL/STREETS
81993 HADER FARMS TRUCKING INC REPAIRS 629.30 SEWER/STREETS
81995 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL PARTS 610.40 STREETS
81996 KNUTSON CONSTRUCTION PAY REQUEST 2 56,134.00 TRESTLE
81997 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT WELDING SUPPLIES 65.04 STREETS
81999 MAID IT CLEAN LLC CLEANING 504.00 GENERAL  
82000 MATTHEES OIL CO FUEL 2,556.15 STREETS
82001 MAYO CLINIC TESTING 148.00 GENERAL
82002 MN DEPT OF HEALTH - DRINKING WATER PROTECONNECTION FEE 3,457.00 WATER
82003 MOSAIC CHEVROLET REPAIRS 48.00 STREETS
82004 NAPA AUTO PARTS STORE PARTS 131.01 SEWER/STREETS
82005 NILSSENS SUPPLIES 5.85 GENERAL
82007 ON-SITE COMPUTERS INC IT SUPPORT 2,069.50 GENERAL
82009 RIVER ROAD REPAIR REAPIR 899.10 STREETS
82010 SAFEBUILT LLC BUILDING INSP FEES 6,085.11 PZ
82011 SCHUMACHER EXCAVATING INC BLADING 247.50 STREETS
82014 UC LABORATORY TESTING 3,917.24 SEWER
82015 VERIZON CELL PHONES/DATA 928.95 GEN/SEWER/POLIICE

1068999 AMPION PBC ELECTRICITY 9,020.15 SEWER
1069001 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES SUPPLIES/TRAINING 1,997.88 GEN/POL/SEWER
1069002 KWIK TRIP FUEL 2,164.63 STREET/WATER/SEWER/POLICE
1069005 ZTA POSTMASTER UB POSTAGE 697.23 WATER/SEWER
1069007 CITY OF ZUMBROTA CITY HALL UB 66.95 GENERAL
1069008 MINNESOTA ENERGY CITY HALL NATURAL GAS 54.14 GENERAL
1069010 ZTA TELEPHONE CO TELEPHONE 266.34 POLICE
1069011 CITY OF ZUMBROTA UB GARAGE 50.01 GENERAL
1069012 MINNESOTA ENERGY GARAGE NATURAL GAS 45.77 GENERAL
1069013 XCEL ENERGY ELECTRICITY 578.89 WATER
1069014 ZTA TELEPHONE CO TELEPHONE 219.46 SEWER
1069015 CITY OF ZUMBROTA TRAILHEAD UB 57.95 GENERAL
1069016 MINNESOTA ENERGY NATURAL GAS 1,065.90 SEWER
1069018 ZTA TELEPHONE CO TELEPHONE 253.25 GENERAL
1069019 CITY OF ZUMBROTA SEWER UB 35.87 SEWER
1069021 ZTA TELEPHONE CO TELEPHONE 18.09 WATER

TOTAL 139,814.99

DATE: September 18, 2025

MAYOR:

COUNCIL MEMBER:

CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
SEPTEMBER 18, 2025



 
 
 
 

CITY OF ZUMBROTA 
RESOLUTION 2025-30 

RESOLUTION APPROVING PROPOSED BUDGET 
AND LEVY COLLECTIBLE IN 2026 

 

WHEREAS, municipalities are required to adopt a preliminary budget and levy on or before September 
30, 2025,  
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed budget presented, and the following proposed levy, collectible in 2026, be adopted: 
    
  GENERAL  $2,522,117    

LIBRARY  $   259,189      
PARK   $     78,187        
SWIM POOL  $     98,807      
21 GO BOND  $   194,350 
25 POOL BOND $     93,932 
TOTAL Levy             $3,246,582 

     
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the City of Zumbrota City Council authorizes the City 
Administrator to transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the Goodhue County Auditor-Treasurer. 
 
Resolution 2025-30 introduced by ___________, seconded by _________ and adopted this 18th day of 
September 2025 upon the following roll call vote: 
 
AYES:  
NAYS:   
ABSENT:   
 
SIGNED:      ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________    ____________________________  
Todd Hammel, Mayor     Brian Grudem, City Administrator 
  
 
    Aye Nay 
 
Todd Hammel   ____     ____ 
 
Bob Prigge   ____     ____ 
      
Kevin Amundson  ____     ____ 
 
Fred Raasch   ____     ____
 
Joan Bucher   ____    _____ 
 



Funds

20

21

23

Total Preliminary Levy

Contact for Written Comments Hearing Location & Date

I, hereby certify, the above Preliminary Levy for taxes payable in 2026

Signature

Print Name and Title Date

  micki.okeefe@goodhuecountymn.gov

Please attach a copy of the resolution passing the levy.

www.ci.zumbrota.mn.us

City General JOBZ Exempt

Please complete and return this form no later than September 30, 2025

$3,246,582

$288,282

Zumbrota City

Levy Amount

175 West Ave

2,839,092                      

Preliminary Levy Certification for Taxes Payable 2026

$2,958,300

If emailed back be sure to complete the signature lines.

December 5, 2024 6:06 PM

175 West Ave, Zumbrota Zumbrota City Hall

Phone: 507-732-7318

Be sure to total your levy

Meeting where 2026 budget is to be discussed and public input is allowed.

TNT Supplement Information

14%3,246,582                      
2025 Certified Levy 2026 Preliminary Levy %Change

Brian Grudem

Bonds

Miscellaneous JOBZ Exempt



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
101-00000-310-10 CURRENT TAXES 2,041,490 2,224,031 2,522,117

101-00000-310-10 2,000,690 22,718
101-00000-310-20 DELINQ TAXES 5,000 5,000 5,000

101-00000-310-20 1,716 199
101-00000-310-30 MANUFACTURED HOME TAXES 6,000 6,000 6,000

101-00000-310-30 378
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 2,052,490 2,235,031 2,533,117
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 2,002,406 23,295 0

LICENSES
101-00000-321-10 ALCOHOLIC LICENSES 12,000 12,120 12,241

101-00000-322-10 12,355 825
101-00000-321-80 CIGARETTE LICENSES 375 379 1,500

101-00000-321-80 19,225 2,300
101-00000-321-82 GARBAGE LICENSES 800 808 800

101-00000-322-40 DOG LICENSES 1,000 1,010 1,010
101-32240 1,170 590

101-00000-332-41 ATV LICENSES 900 909 918
101-33241 1,550 1,005
TOTAL  LICENSES BUDGETED 15,075 15,226 16,469
TOTAL LICENSES ACTUAL 34,300 4,720 0

GRANTS AND AID
101-00000-334-00 STATE GRANTS & AIDS

101-33400 634
101-00000-334-01 LOCAL GOVT AID 820,831 821,884 823,550

101-33401 821,022 77,274
101-00000-334-05 OTHER CREDITS

101-33405 1,511 200
TOTAL GRANTS & AID BUDGETED 820,831 821,884 823,550
TOTAL GRANTS & AID  ACTUAL 823,167 77,474 0

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101

GENERAL FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
101-00000-310-10 CURRENT TAXES 2,041,490 2,224,031 2,522,117

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101

GENERAL FUND

POLICE RELATED REVENUES
101-00000-334-16 POLICE TRAINING REIMB 9,000 9,090 9,181

101-33416
101-00000-334-22 POLICE STATE AID 66,157 66,819 67,487

101-33422 83,028
101-00000-341-16 POLICE REPORTS 50 51 51

101-34116 75 40
101-00000-341-17 CAR LOCKOUT FEE 500 505 510

101-34117 479 180
101-00000-341-02 NSF FEES/RESTITUTION 500 505 510

101-34102 25 30
101-00000-362-41 NATIONAL NIGHT OUT 300 303 306

101-36241 2,994
TOTAL POLICE RELATED BUDGET 76,507 77,272 78,045
TOTAL POLICE RELATED ACTUAL 86,601 250 0

FIRE RELATED
101-00000-334-23 FIRE STATE AID 30,000 30,300 45,000

101-33423 47,561
TOTAL FIRE RELATED BUDGET 30,000 30,300 45,000
TOTAL FIRE RELATED ACTUAL 47,561 0 0

PLANNING ZONING AND BUILDING PERMITS
101-00000-322-10 BUILDING PERMITS 75,000 75,750 76,508

101-32210 91,330 32,843
101-00000-341-18 SPECIAL REQUEST CHARGE 500 505 510

101-34118 3,450 970
TOTAL PZ/BUILDING BUDGETED 75,500 76,255 77,018
TOTAL  PZ/BUILDING  ACTUAL 94,780 33,813 0

FINES AND FEES
101-00000-341-10 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 26,000 26,000 26,000

101-34110 24,468 22,589
101-00000-341-11 ELECTION FILING FEE

101-34111 8



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
101-00000-310-10 CURRENT TAXES 2,041,490 2,224,031 2,522,117

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101

GENERAL FUND

101-00000-345-03 ANIMAL CONTROL 300 303 306
101-34503 362 342

101-00000-351-01 COURT FINES 25,000 25,250 25,503
101-35101 21,807 8,289

101-00000-351-02 CITY FINES 2,000 2,020 2,040
101-35102 1,550 835
TOTAL FINES & FEES BUDGETED 53,300 53,573 53,849
TOTAL  FINES & FEES  ACTUAL 48,195 32,055 0

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
101-00000-341-08 ADMIN CHARGES FM OTHER FUNDS 96,820 97,788 98,766

101-34108 96,790
101-00000-341-15 MISC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,500 1,515 1,530

101-34115 1,815 460
101-00000-349-50 ROOM RENT 300 303 306

101-34950 150
101-00000-362-10 INTEREST EARNINGS 5,000 5,100 5,202

101-36210 5,514 2,958
101-00000-362-30 CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 25 25 26

101-36230 18,501 712
101-00000-362-40 REFUNDS/REIMB 13,000 13,433 13,433

101-36240 56,000 39,879
101-00000-392-00 TRANSFERS IN

101-39200 21,024
TOTAL MISC. FEES BUDGETED 116,645 118,164 119,263
TOTAL MISC. FEES ACTUAL 199,794 44,009 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 3,240,348 3,427,705 3,746,310
ACTUAL 3,336,804 215,616 0



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

EXPENDITURES unaudited 5/30/2025

COUNCIL AND MAYOR
WAGES AND BENEFITS 13,796 14,210 13,796 -2.91%
ACTUAL 13,796 18 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL/DUES 4,563 4,700 4,841 3.00%
ACTUAL 2,735 5,698 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES 77 80 82 3.00%
ACTUAL 70 0 0

WORKERS COMP 105 82 82 0.79%
ACTUAL 54 76 0

TOTAL COUNCIL AND MAYOR 18,541 19,071 18,801 -1.41%
TOTAL COUNCIL AND MAYOR ACTUAL 16,655 5,792 0

ACCOUNTING/ADMIN
WAGES AND BENEFITS 404,560 515,391 514,330 -0.21%
ACTUAL 404,184 194,748 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL/DUES 7,210 7,426 9,185 23.69%
ACTUAL 6,984 3,381 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 4,223 4,350 4,480 3.00%
ACTUAL 2,602 969 0

WORKERS COMP 1,964 1,128 1,128 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,237 941 0

POSTAGE/PUBLISHING 5,562 5,729 5,901 3.00%
ACTUAL 7,953 3,356 0

TELEPHONE 6,180 6,365 6,556 3.00%
ACTUAL 6,605 2,364 0

SMALL TOOLS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT 3,502 3,607 3,715 3.00%
ACTUAL 3,378 2,640 0

MAINT/REPAIRS/DEPT SERVICES 515 530 546 3.00%
ACTUAL 688 223 0

TOTAL ADMIN BUDGETED 433,716 544,527 545,842 0.24%
TOTAL ADMIN ACTUAL 433,631 208,622 0

POLICE
WAGES AND BENEFITS 777,414 806,572 947,852 17.52%
ACTUAL 792,127 333,670 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL 6,901 7,108 7,321 3.00%
ACTUAL 4,938 4,367 0

DUES 6,283 6,471 19,666 203.88%
1,024 1,728 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 6,695 6,896 7,103 3.00%
ACTUAL 4,005 2,205 0

EMPLOYEE WELLNESS 3,090 3,183 3,278 2.98%

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

101
GENERAL FUND

2025-2026 
INCREASE



ACTUAL 3,211 2,460 0

POSTAGE/PUBLISHING 386 398 410 3.00%
ACTUAL 82 0 0

TELEPHONE 6,386 6,578 6,775 3.00%
ACTUAL 8,933 3,994 0

UNIFORM/SMALL TOOLS 8,446 8,699 8,960 3.00%
ACTUAL 13,736 4,664 0

COMPUTER EXPENSES 5,974 6,153 6,338 3.00%
ACTUAL 9,323 314 0

DEPT SERV/SPEC OPS/NATL NIGHT OUT 1,536 1,582 1,630 3.00%
ACTUAL 3,970 5,710 0

FUEL 16,000 16,480 16,974 3.00%
ACTUAL 13,946 5,975 0

VEHICLE 44,500 51,500 55,545 7.85%
ACTUAL 71,679 48,396 0

MAINT REPAIRS 6,695 6,896 7,103 3.00%
ACTUAL 8,196 7,190 0

WORKERS COMP 45,441 25,938 47,000 81.20%
ACTUAL 40,257 47,092 0

TOTAL  POLICE BUDGETED 935,747 954,454 1,135,954 19.02%
TOTAL POLICE ACTUAL 975,427 467,765 0

AMBULANCE AND FIRE
AMBULANCE 55,890 80,000 74,520 -6.85%
ACTUAL 55,890 65,205 0

FIRE DEPARTMENT 109,580 121,972 137,298 12.57%
ACTUAL 127,141 88,634 0

TOTAL AMBULANCE AND FIRE 165,470 201,972 211,818 4.87%
TOTAL AMBULAND AND FIRE ACTUAL 183,031 153,839 0

MUNICIPAL COURT
MUNCIPAL COURT 16,480 16,974 17,484 3.00%
ACTUAL 13,578 2,559 0

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 16,480 16,974 17,484 3.00%
TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT ACTUAL 13,578 2,559 0

STREETS
WAGES AND BENEFITS 248,526 265,732 291,403 9.66%
ACTUAL 238,809 104,217 0

TRAINING/TRAVEL 206 212 219 3.00%
ACTUAL 0 0 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND SHOP EXPENSE 4,635 4,774 4,917 3.00%
ACTUAL 9,316 7,513 0

TELEPHONE 1,236 1,273 1,311 3.00%
ACTUAL 1,655 1,036 0

FUEL 20,600 21,218 21,855 3.00%
ACTUAL 15,612 4,772 0

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS 43,260 44,558 45,895 3.00%
ACTUAL 20,508 18,983 0

STREET MAINENANCE SUPPLIES 36,050 37,132 38,245 3.00%
ACTUAL 54,409 16,292 0

DEPARTMENT SERVICES/ENGINEERING 2,060 2,122 2,185 3.00%
ACTUAL 1,524 591 0



OTHER EQUIPMENT (VEHICLES) 75,000 30,000 75,000 150.00%
ACTUAL 75,000 1,485 0

WORKERS COMP INSURANCE 15,041 8,589 8,589 0.00%
ACTUAL 13,624 12,669 0

TOTAL  STREETS BUDGETED 446,614 415,609 489,619 17.81%
TOTAL STREETS ACTUAL 430,457 167,558 0

PLANNING AND ZONING
WAGES AND BENEFITS 0 61,210 42,839 -30.01%
ACTUAL 0 6,184 0

OPERATING SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 323 333 343 3.00%
ACTUAL 676 640 0

DUES AND LICENSES 309 318 328 3.00%
ACTUAL 0 825 0

DEPARTMENT SERVICES 66,053 28,035 5,000 -82.17%
ACTUAL 52,489 16,828 0

BUILDING INSPECTION FEES 51,500 51,500 51,500 0.00%
ACTUAL 64,194 21,648 0

STRATEGIC PLANNING 258 265 273 3.00%
ACTUAL 478 0 0

TOTAL PZ BUDGETED 118,442 141,661 100,283 -29.21%
TOTAL PZ  ACTUAL 117,837 46,125 0

OTHER SERVICES
AUDIT FEES 21,630 22,279 24,000 7.73%
ACTUAL 24,000 0 0

CITY ATTORNEY 6,386 30,000 30,900 3.00%
ACTUAL 4,548 6,710 0

CITY ENGINEER 8,240 8,487 8,742 3.00%
ACTUAL 769 5,833 0

ELECTIONS 6,022 6,203 7,601 22.54%
ACTUAL 9,212 0 0

ANIMAL CONTROL 510 525 541 3.00%
ACTUAL 575 604 0

SNOW REMOVAL 25,750 26,523 27,318 3.00%
ACTUAL 5,907 6,375 0

PUBLIC SAFETY 1,725 1,777 2,096 17.95%
ACTUAL 31,545 440 0

COMPUTER EXPENSES 35,000 36,050 37,132 3.00%
ACTUAL 20,617 11,879 0

TRANSIT BUS COSTSHARE 0 0 6,000 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 0 0 0

TREE DISEASE CONTROL 7,700 7,931 8,169 3.00%
ACTUAL 5,945 345 0

CHARIABLE CONTRIBUTIONS 4,700 4,700 4,700 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,527 3,527 0

EMPLOYEE SAFETY 14,846 15,291 16,051 4.97%
ACTUAL 15,602 15,570 0



LIABILITY PROPERTY INSURANCE 73,235 65,359 67,320 3.00%
ACTUAL 63,989 63,173 0

CONTINGENCES 46,160 54,681 84,681 54.86%
ACTUAL 5,071 11,846 0

REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS 13,000 13,000 13,000 0.00%
ACTUAL -7,947 -10,844

TOTAL OTHER BUDGETED 264,904 292,806 338,250 15.52%
TOTAL  OTHER   ACTUAL 183,360 115,458 0

BUILDINGS AND TRAILS
CITY HALL 39,217 40,394 40,958 1.40%
ACTUAL 24,881 23,366 0

CITY GARAGE 10,764 11,086 11,339 2.28%
ACTUAL 5,143 3,742 0

FIRE HALL 0 0 0

ACTUAL 4,609 1,078 0

TRAILHEAD/TRAILS 46,209 47,595 49,023 3.00%
ACTUAL 5,726 114 0

TOTAL BUILDINGS AND TRAILS BUDGETED 96,190 99,075 101,320 2.27%
TOTAL  BUILDINGS AND TRAILS  ACTUAL 40,359 28,300 0

TRANSFERS OUT
EDA 69,052 70,374 76,408 8.57%
ACTUAL 69,052 0 0

COMPUTER TRANSFERS 2,500 2,500 2,500 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,500 0 0

SIDEWALK 10,000 17,000 17,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,000 0 0

SEALCOAT TRANSFER 85,000 200,000 200,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 85,000 0 0

TRANSIT BUS TRANSFER 3,000 2,000 0 -100.00%
ACTUAL 3,000 0 0

TREE FUND TRANSFER 25,000 25,000 25,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 25,000 0 0

LGA EQUIPMENT FUND TRANSFER 125,000 0 0

ACTUAL 125,000 0 0

EQUIPMENT FUND LOAN 0 0 41,031

ACTUAL 0 0 0

CAPITAL PROJECTS SETASIDE 425,000 425,000 425,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 425,000 0 0

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT BUDGETED 744,552 741,874 786,939 6.07%
TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT ACTUAL 744,552 0 0

EXPENDITURES-BUDGETED 3,240,657 3,428,024 3,746,310 9.28%
ACTUAL 3,138,887 1,196,019 0



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 50 250 250 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,000,690 288
TRANSERS IN 85,000 200,000 200,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,716
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 19,950 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 105,000 200,250 200,250 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 2,002,406 288 0

EXPENDITURES
SEAL COAT EXPENSE 105,000 200,250 200,250 0.00%
ACTUAL 61,663
ENGINEERING

ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 105,000 200,250 200,250 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 61,663 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 200 200 200 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,822 1,545
TRANSERS IN 10,000 17,000 17,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE #DIV/0!
ACTUAL
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 10,200 17,200 17,200 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 13,822 1,545 0

EXPENDITURES
ENGINEERING 200 200 200 0.00%
ACTUAL
MAINTENANCE/IMPROVEMENTS 10,000 17,000 17,000
ACTUAL 13,389
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 10,200 17,200 17,200 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 13,389 0 0

2025-2026 
INCREASE

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

102 SEAL COAT

2025-2026 
INCREASE

105 SIDEWALKS



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 2,500 10,000 500 -95.00%
ACTUAL 37,446 7,257
TRANSERS IN 425,000 425,000 425,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 490,672
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 949,961 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 76,535
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 1,377,461 435,000 425,500 -2.18%
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 604,653 7,257 0

EXPENDITURES
TRANSFERS OUT 1,377,461 425,500 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 1,766,678 19,369
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 435,000
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 1,377,461 435,000 425,500 -2.18%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 1,766,678 19,369 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
GRANTS AND AID #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 21,470
INTEREST EARNINGS #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 118
TRANSERS IN 25,000 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 25,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE #DIV/0!
ACTUAL
TOTAL REVENUE BUDGETED 25,000 0 0 #DIV/0!
TOTAL REVENUE ACTUAL 46,588 0 0

EXPENDITURES
TREE REMOVAL 25,000 25,000 25,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 48,265
PLANT REPLACEMENT

ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 25,000 25,000 25,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 48,265 0 0

106 CAPITAL PROJECTS

2025-2026 
INCREASE

107 TREE FUND

2025-2026 
INCREASE



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
CURRENT TAXES 230,210 251,013 259,189
ACTUAL 230,210 0 0
GOODHUE & WABASHA TAXES 208,910 213,958 221,251
ACTUAL 208,910 19,414 0
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 439,120 464,971 480,440
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 439,120 19,414 0

OTHER REVENUES
FEES 6,000 6,200 6,300
ACTUAL 6,499 2,769 0
PROFFESSIONAL SERV/RENT 500 350 450
ACTUAL 490 507 0
FINES 5,000 5,000 5,000
ACTUAL 4,581 1,570 0
INTEREST EARNINGS 1,200 1,750 3,888
ACTUAL 5,942 2,840 0
DONATIONS 1,000 1,100 1,000
ACTUAL 3,085 393 0
REFUNDS/REIMB 500 500 500
ACTUAL 0 0 0
SALES TAX 350 350 350
ACTUAL 410 187 0
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 14,550 15,250 17,488
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 21,007 8,266 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 453,670 480,221 497,928
ACTUAL 460,127 27,680 0

EXPENDITURES
EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS 323,451 342,719 360,489
ACTUAL 313,417 117,194 0
OPERATING SUPPLIES/SALES TAX 4,650 5,350 5,850
ACTUAL 6,947 3,363 0
JANITORIAL 3,728 4,295 4,295
ACTUAL 3,720 975
SELCO FEES 7,730 8,174 8,540

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

211
LIBRARY FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

211
LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL 6,715 3,358 0
TRAINING AND TRAVEL 500 200 200
ACTUAL 52
TELEPHONE 2,090 2,115 2,208
ACTUAL 1,902 883 0
POSTAGE 300 200 200
ACTUAL 173 0 0
BUILDING MAINT AND UTILITIES 24,271 26,255 26,296
ACTUAL 21,148 12,244 0
COMPUTER-COPIER EXPENSE 6,200 5,300 8,000
ACTUAL 7,037 997 0
PUBLICATIONS AND PROGRAMS 57,250 57,250 57,250
ACTUAL 53,895 18,204 0
LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMP 11,868 12,600 12,600
ACTUAL 12,426 12,057 0
CONTINGENCIES 11,000 10,775 12,000
ACTUAL 11,858 2,847 0
TRANSFERS OUT 0 4,988 0
ACTUAL 18,000 25,000 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 453,038 480,221 497,928
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 457,290 197,122 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 207 500 500
ACTUAL 4,624 2,566
DONATIONS/REFUNDS/REIMB

ACTUAL 25,856
TRANSFERS IN 4,988 4,988
ACTUAL 18,000 25,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 11,000
ACTUAL 0 0 0

LIBRARY RESTRICTED FUND
212



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

211
LIBRARY FUND

REVENUES-BUDGETED 11,207 5,488 5,488
ACTUAL 48,480 27,566 0

EXPENDITURES
CONTINGENCIES 6,615
ACTUAL
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 4,592 5,488 5,488
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 11,207 5,488 5,488
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 0 0 0



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
CURRENT TAXES 70,726 75,270 78,187 3.88%
ACTUAL 68,907 782 0
DELINQUENT TAXES 1,200 1,200 1,200 0.00%
ACTUAL 61 20 0
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 71,926 76,470 79,387 3.81%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 68,968 802 0

OTHER REVENUES
PARK SHELTER AND CAMPING FEES 22,613 22,613 22,613 0.00%
ACTUAL 31,154 11,960 0
INTEREST EARNINGS 745 1,000 800 -20.00%
ACTUAL 2,613 1,531 0
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 100 100 100 0.00%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
REFUNDS/REIMB 200 200 200 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,552 0 0
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 23,658 23,913 23,713 -0.84%
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 35,319 13,491 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 95,584 100,383 103,100 2.71%
ACTUAL 104,287 14,293 0

EXPENDITURES
EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS 16,683 18,683 18,683 0.00%
ACTUAL 16,150 0 0
OPERATING SUPPLIES/PUBLISHING 1,648 1,697 1,748 3.00%
ACTUAL 10,299 3,329 0
MOTOR FUEL 515 530 546 3.00%
ACTUAL 500 0 0
MAINTENANCE 10,000 10,300 10,609 3.00%
ACTUAL 24,043 27,753 0
IMPROVEMENTS/ENGINEERING 16,699 17,200 17,716 3.00%

16,828 14,314 0
WATER/SEWER 2,400 1,236 1,273 3.00%
ACTUAL 976 0 0

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

225
PARK FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 
ELECTRIC 7,210 7,426 7,649 3.00%
ACTUAL 9,513 1,960 0
NATURAL GAS 515 530 2,500 371.30%
ACTUAL -726 0 0
DUES/LICENSES 309 318 328 3.00%
ACTUAL 165 175 0
DEPT SERVICES/OTHER EQUIP 12,060 12,422 12,794 3.00%
ACTUAL 450 0 0
SALES TAX 927 955 983 3.00%
ACTUAL 2,242 283 0
LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMP 5,150 5,582 5,582 0.00%
ACTUAL 5,465 6,833 0
CONTINGENCIES 2,060 4,600 4,600 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,500 0 0
TRANSFERS OUT 17,002 17,702 18,087 2.17%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 2,406 0 0
ACTUAL 0 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 95,584 99,183 103,100 3.95%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 79,892 54,647 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 250 250 250 0.00%
ACTUAL 11,924 5,765 0
TRANSFERS IN 10,000 10,000 10,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,000
REVENUES-BUDGETED 10,250 10,250 10,250 0.00%
ACTUAL 21,924 5,765 0

226
PARK RESTRICTED FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

EXPENDITURES
REFUNDS REIMBURSEMENTS #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 39,550
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 10,250 10,250 10,250 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 10,250 10,250 10,250 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 39,550 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

REVENUES unaudited 5/30/2025

TAXES
CURRENT TAXES 91,488 91,488 98,807 8.00%
ACTUAL 89,111 0 0
DELINQUENT TAXES 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 77 0 0
TOTAL TAXES BUDGETED 91,488 91,488 98,807 8.00%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 89,188 0 0

OTHER REVENUES
MEMBERHIPS, DAILY FEES & LESSONS 36,152 0 49,193 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 0 0 0
INTEREST EARNINGS 1,060 1,060 1,246 17.55%
ACTUAL 9,406 0 0
REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS 1,200 0 0

6,872 0 0
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 0 0 1,483 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 1,041 0 0
VENDING SALES 1,800 0 0 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 159 0 0
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 40,212 1,060 51,922 4798.30%
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 17,478 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 131,700 92,548 150,729 62.87%
ACTUAL 106,666 0 0

EXPENDITURES
EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS 80,973 0 0
ACTUAL 3,875 0 0
OPERATING SUPPLIES/PUBLISHING 4,120 0 0
ACTUAL 3,092 163 0

615
SWIMMING POOL FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 
TELEPHONE 206 0 0
ACTUAL 0 0 0
TRAINING/TRANVEL 1,030 0 0
ACTUAL 395 0 0
UTILITIES 9,476 0 0

2,988 318 0
SALES TAX/SDUES 2,745 0 0
ACTUAL 520 400 0
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 17,700 0 0
ACTUAL 4,223 45,023 0
LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMP 10,300 0 0
ACTUAL 5,981 0 0
CONTINGENCIES 5,209 0 0
ACTUAL 14,686 0 0
TRANSFERS OUT 0 92,548 0
ACTUAL 200,000 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 131,759 92,548 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 235,760 45,904 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 3,533 2,398 0
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
ACTUAL 104,537 73,385 0
TRANSFERS IN 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
ACTUAL 200,000
REVENUES-BUDGETED 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
ACTUAL 308,070 75,783 0

#REF!
EXPENDITURES

PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 0 92,548 92,548 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 0 0 0

616
POOL RESTRICTED FUND



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATE 200,000 350,000
Actual
TRANSFERS IN 143,184 10,432
Actual 193,184
EQUIPMENT SETASIDE 153,753
Actual 75,000
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE 228,447
Actual
INTEREST 672 800 800 0.00%
ACTUAL 7,583 4,204 0
TOTAL REVENUES BUDGETED 343,856 361,232 383,000 6.03%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 275,767 4,204 0

EXPENDITURES
OTHER EQUIPMENT 233,625 335,050 383,000 14.31%
ACTUAL 416,378 343,325
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 110,231 26,182 0
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 343,856 361,232 383,000 6.03%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 416,378 343,325 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATE

Actual
TRANSFERS IN 5,500 5,500 6,500
Actual 5,500
EQUIPMENT SETASIDE 44,500 51,500 51,500
Actual
PLANNED USE OF FUND BALANCE

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

400
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT (PUBLIC WORKS)

402
CAPITAL PURCHASES RESTRICTED



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 
Actual
INTEREST 1,065 1,400 1,400 0.00%
ACTUAL 13,009 7,022
TOTAL REVENUES BUDGETED 51,065 58,400 59,400 1.71%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 18,509 7,022 0

EXPENDITURES
CAPITAL OUTLAY 107,388
ACTUAL 20,083 13,186
REFUNDS REIMB 0
ACTUAL 6,000
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 58,400 0
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 107,388 58,400 0 -100.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 20,083 19,186 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAXES 194,875 197,290 194,350 -1.49%
ACTUAL 193,628 2,019
INTEREST EARNINGS 500 1,000 1,000
ACTUAL 11,776 10,554 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 195,375 198,290 195,350 -1.48%
ACTUAL 205,404 12,573 0

EXPENDITURES
BOND PRINCIPAL 135,000 135,000 140,000 3.70%
ACTUAL 135,000 135,000
FISCAL AGENT FEES 475 475 475
ACTUAL 475
BOND INTERST 51,945 50,595 46,495
ACTUAL 51,945 25,298
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 7,955 12,220 8,380
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 195,375 198,290 195,350 -1.48%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 187,420 160,298 0

519
GO REFUNDING BONDS 2021A



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 8,539 3,678 0
TOTAL REVENUES BUDGETED 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
TOTAL TAXES ACTUAL 8,539 3,678 0

EXPENDITURES
PROPERTY TAXES 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 6,302 6,220
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 0 3,000 3,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 6,302 6,220 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 8,043 3,964 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 8,043 3,964 0

EXPENDITURES
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 500 2,000 2,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 0 0 0

REVOLVING LOAN FUND

CITY OF ZUMBROTA
Preliminary 2026 Budget

206
Business Park Land

250



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX ABATEMENTS 12,000 12,000 12,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 12,579 2,500
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 70 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 12,000 12,000 12,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 12,649 2,500 0

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN 1,269 1,200 1,200 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,269 0 0
LOAN REPAYMENT 10,800 10,800 10,800 0.00%
ACTUAL 11,424
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 12,069 12,000 12,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 12,693 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX ABATEMENTS 20,400 20,400 20,400 0.00%
ACTUAL 20,242
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 19 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 20,400 20,400 20,400 0.00%
ACTUAL 20,261 0 0

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN 2,040 2,040 2,040 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,025
LOAN REPAYMENT 18,360 18,360 18,360 0.00%
ACTUAL 18,218 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 20,400 20,400 20,400 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 20,243 0 0

262
VET CLINIC ABATEMENT

263
CHRYSLER JEEP ABATEMENT



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 5/30/2025

REVENUES
TAX ABATEMENT (VET CLINIC LOAN) 10,800 10,800 10,800 0.00%
ACTUAL 11,321
TIF ADMIN 6,306 9,031 9,031 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,323 0 0
SPECIAL REQUEST CHARGE 0 0 0
ACTUAL 300 0 0
ABATEMENT ADMIN 3,240 3,240 3,240 0.00%
ACTUAL 4,704 0 0
INTEREST 400 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,258 1,214 0
REFUNDS/REIMB 0 0 0
ACTUAL 5,000 1,000 0
TRANSFERS IN 69,052 70,374 76,408 8.57%
ACTUAL 69,052
TOTAL OTHER REV BUDGETED 89,798 94,045 100,079 6.42%
TOTAL OTHER REV ACTUAL 95,958 2,214 0

EXPENDITURES
OPERATING SUPPPLIES/POSTAGE 824 1,024 1,037 1.27%
ACTUAL 1,202 1,008
PROFESSIONAL FEES (CEDA) 67,308 69,327 74,915 8.06%
ACTUAL 52,412 37,830
COMPENSATION 1,030 1,061 1,093 3.02%
ACTUAL 1,110
PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES 7,210 9,000 9,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 2,848 5,000
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 9,785 10,079 10,381 3.00%
ACTUAL 819 9,500 0
STRATEGIC PLANNING 52 53 55 3.77%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
TRAINING/TRAVEL 309 318 328 3.14%
ACTUAL
PUBLISHING 206 212 219 3.30%
ACTUAL 0 0 0
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 1,030 1,061 1,093 3.02%
ACTUAL 380 163 0
DUES SUBSCRIPTIONS AND LICENSES 1,545 1,591 1,639 3.02%
ACTUAL 1,570 330 0
LIABILITY/PROPERTY INSURANCE 500 318 319 0.31%
ACTUAL 318 634 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 89,799 94,044 100,079 6.42%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 59,549 55,575 0

403
EDA



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
LOAN PRINCIPAL 5,486 1,098 1,098 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,065 3,989
LOAN PRINCIPAL 581 102 102 0.00%
ACTUAL 89 1,254
INTEREST EARNINGS 500 1,500 1,500
ACTUAL 9,633 4,449 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 6,567 2,700 2,700 0.00%
ACTUAL 10,787 9,692 0

EXPENDITURES
LOANS EXTENDED

ACTUAL 54,200 129,800 0
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 6,567 2,700 2,700 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 6,567 2,700 2,700 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 54,200 129,800 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS 600 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL 9,277 4,952
REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 5,959 0 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 600 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL 15,236 4,952 0

EXPENDITURES
FOREGIVEABLE LOAN 0 0 0
ACTUAL 8,519 0
PLANNED INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 600 600 600 0.00%
ACTUAL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 600 600 600 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 8,519 0 0

404
EDA REVOLVING LOAN FUND

421
ROCHESTER SALES TAX



Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX INCREMENTS 30,312 30,312 30,312 0.00%
ACTUAL 28,209
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 4 16 0
REVENUES-BUDGETED 30,312 30,312 30,312 0.00%
ACTUAL 28,213 16 0

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN TO EDA 3,031 3,031 3,031 0.00%
ACTUAL 1,410
TIF PAYMENT TO DEVELOPER 27,181 27,181 27,181 0.00%
ACTUAL 25,388 0 0
COUNTY ADMIN FEE 100 100 100 0.00%
ACTUAL 100 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 30,312 30,312 30,312 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 26,898 0 0

Budgeted 2024 2025 2026
Actual Budget Budget Proposed 

unaudited 6/30/2025

TAXES
TAX INCREMENTS 32,752 60,000 60,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 66,462
INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0
ACTUAL 4 4 37
REVENUES-BUDGETED 32,752 60,000 60,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 66,466 4 37

EXPENDITURES
ABATEMENT ADMIN TO EDA 3,275 6,000 6,000 0.00%
ACTUAL 3,323
TIF PAYMENT TO DEVELOPER 29,377 53,900 53,900 0.00%
ACTUAL 59,727 0 0
COUNTY ADMIN FEE 100 100 100 0.00%
ACTUAL 100 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED 32,752 60,000 60,000 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ACTUAL 63,150 0 0

MIDWEST LIVESTOCK SUPPLY TIF

451
KELLER-BAARTMAN TIF

450



FUNDS 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 FUNDS
General $1,037,908 $1,037,908 $1,064,980 $1,129,473 $1,301,494 $1,395,012 $1,547,948 $1,585,600 $1,655,217 $1,692,708 $1,852,066 $2,041,490 $2,224,031 $2,522,117 General
Library $150,137 $150,137 $151,638 $146,986 $150,297 $155,375 $161,250 $165,250 $184,300 $200,961 $218,216 $230,210 $251,013 $259,189 Library

Park $42,850 $42,850 $42,850 $42,400 $44,700 $47,700 $47,700 $47,700 $50,700 $54,400 $69,400 $70,726 $75,270 $78,187 Park
Swim Pool $53,847 $53,847 $53,847 $53,565 $60,064 $67,410 $69,586 $69,586 $70,989 $76,321 $91,488 $91,488 $91,488 $98,807 Swim Pool

Storm Water $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $0 $0 Storm Water
GO REF 10A $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $60,696 $0 $0 $0 GO REF 10A
GO REF 10B $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $135,000 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 $60,000 $0 GO REF 10B
GO BOND 21 $195,190 $197,710 $194,875 $197,290 $194,350 GO BOND 21A
Pool Bond 25 $93,932 Pool Bond 25
SUBTOTAL $1,468,742 $1,468,742 $1,497,315 $1,559,120 $1,697,555 $1,786,497 $1,947,484 $1,989,136 $2,082,206 $2,285,580 $2,434,880 $2,628,789 $2,839,092 $3,246,582 SUBTOTAL

Vet Clinic $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 $7,106 EDA
ZTA Chrysler $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $20,400 $20,400 $20,400 EDA - RLA
Golf C Abate $65,000 $65,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $17,150 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Golf C Abate
G Auto Abate $17,000 $17,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 G Auto Abate

TOTAL $82,000 $82,000 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $17,150 $0 $0 $20,106 $20,106 $20,106 $27,506 $27,506 $27,506 TOTAL
NET LEVY $1,550,742 $1,550,742 $1,550,742 $1,567,315 $1,629,120 $1,767,555 $1,803,647 $1,947,484 $2,102,312 $2,305,686 $2,454,986 $2,656,295 $2,866,598 $3,274,088 NET LEVY

file=levy2006p
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Ordinance 2025-05 

 
  
AN ORDINANCE GRANTING TO MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES, A 
SUBSIDIARY OF WEC ENERGY GROUP, A WISCONSIN CORPORATION, ITS 
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, PERMISSION TO ERECT A GAS DISTRIBUTION 
SYSTEM FOR THE PURPOSES OF CONSTRUCTING, OPERATING, REPAIRING AND 
MAINTAINING IN THE CITY OF ZUMBROTA, MINNESOTA, THE NECESSARY GAS 
PIPES, MAINS AND APPURTENANCES FOR THE TRANSMISSION OR 
DISTRIBUTION OF GAS TO THE CITY AND ITS INHABITANTS, AND OTHERS AND 
TRANSMITTING GAS INTO AND THROUGH THE CITY AND TO USE THE PUBLIC 
GROUNDS AND PUBLIC WAYS OF THE CITY FOR SUCH PURPOSES. 
 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ZUMBROTA DOES ORDAIN THAT: 
 
SECTION 1. Definitions. 
 
For purposes of this Ordinance, the following capitalized terms listed in alphabetical order shall have 
the following meanings: 
 

1.1 City or Grantor. The City of Zumbrota, Goodhue County, State of Minnesota. 
 

1.2 City Utility System. Facilities used for providing public utility service owned or 
operated by City or an agency thereof, including sewer, storm sewer, street lighting 
and traffic signals, and water service, but excluding facilities for providing heating, 
lighting or other forms of energy. 

 
1.3 Commission. The Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, or any successor agency 

or agencies, including an agency of the federal government, which preempts all or 
part of the authority to regulate Gas retail rates now vested in the Minnesota Public 
Utilities Commission. 

 
1.4 Company or Grantee. Minnesota Energy Resources, a subsidiary of WEC Energy 

Group, a Wisconsin corporation, its successors and assigns including all successors 
or assignees that own or operate any part or parts of the Gas Facilities subject to this 
franchise. 

 
1.5 Gas. “Gas” as used herein shall be held to include natural gas, manufactured gas, or 

other form of gaseous energy as provided by a “public utility” as defined under 
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 216A.02. 
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1.6 Gas Facilities. Gas transmission and distribution pipes, mains, regulators, and other 
necessary equipment and appurtenances owned or operated by Company for the 
purpose of providing gas service for public use. 

 
1.7 Notice. A writing served by one party or parties on the other party or parties. Notice 

to Company shall be mailed to Minnesota Energy Resources, 2685 145th Street, 
Rosemount, MN 55068. Notice to the City shall be mailed to the City Administrator, 
175 West Avenue, Zumbrota, MN 55992. Either party may change its respective 
address for the purpose of this Ordinance by written notice to the other party. 

 
1.8 Public Ground. Land owned or otherwise controlled by the City for park, open space 

or similar purpose, which is held for use in common by the public. 
 
1.9 Public Way. Any street, alley, walkway, or other public right-of-way within the City. 
 

SECTION 2. Adoption of Franchise. 
 

2.1 Grant of Franchise.  Grantor hereby grants a non-exclusive franchise to Company, 
its lessees, successors and assigns. Grantee is hereby granted the right, privilege, franchise, 
permission and authority to lay, construct, install, maintain, operate and extend in, along, 
over or across the present and future streets, alleys, avenues, bridges, public rights-of-way 
and public places as are now within the present or future limits of said Grantor, a natural gas 
distribution system and Gas Facilities necessary for the purpose of supplying natural gas or 
processed gas for all purposes to the inhabitants of said Grantor and consumers in the vicinity 
thereof, and for the distribution of natural gas from or through said Grantor to points beyond 
the limits thereof.  Such Gas Facilities shall include, but not be limited to, all mains, services, 
pipes, conduits and appliances necessary or convenient for transmitting, transporting, 
distributing and supplying natural gas for all purposes for which it may be used, and to do 
all other things necessary and proper in providing natural gas service to the inhabitants of 
Grantor and in carrying on such business, subject however to all applicable law, including 
but not limited to State and Federal pipeline safety regulations, and such reasonable 
regulations as may be imposed by the City pursuant to ordinance or permit requirements, 
provided, however, that if there is a conflict between City ordinances and State or Federal 
pipeline safety regulation such State or Federal regulation shall control. 
 
2.2 Term. The rights and privileges granted by this Ordinance shall remain in effect 
for a period of twenty (20) years from the effective date of this Ordinance. 
 
2.3 Publication Expense. The expense of publication of this Ordinance will be paid 
by Grantor and reimbursed to Grantor by Grantee. 
 
2.4 Dispute Resolution. If either party asserts that the other party is in default in the 
performance of any obligation hereunder, the complaining party shall notify the other party 
of the default and the desired remedy. The notification shall be written. Representatives of 
the parties must promptly meet and attempt in good faith to negotiate a resolution of the 
dispute. If the dispute is not resolved within thirty (30) days of the date of written notice, 
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the parties may jointly select a mediator to facilitate further discussion. The parties will 
equally share the fees and expenses of this mediator. If a mediator is not used, or if the 
parties are unable to resolve the dispute within thirty (30) days after first meeting with the 
selected mediator, either party may commence an action in District Court in Goodhue 
County, Minnesota to interpret and enforce this Franchise or for such other relief as may 
be permitted by law or equity, or either party may take any other action permitted by law. 
 
2.5 Continuation of Franchise. If the City and the Company are unable to agree on 
the terms of a new franchise by the time this Franchise expires, this Franchise will remain 
in effect until a new franchise is agreed upon, or until ninety (90) days after the City or the 
Company serves written Notice to the other party of its intention to allow the Franchise to 
expire. However, in no event shall this Franchise continue for more than one (1) year after 
expiration of the term set forth in paragraph 2.1 of this section. 

 
 
 
SECTION 3. Government Rules and Regulations. 
 
 

3.1 Regulation. This Ordinance is granted subject to all conditions, limitations and 
immunities now provided for, or as hereafter amended, and applicable to the operations of 
a public utility, by State or Federal law and such reasonable regulations as may be imposed 
by the City pursuant to ordinance or permit requirements.  
 
3.2 Service and Rates. The service to be provided and the rates to be charged by 
Grantee for Gas service in City are subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission. The rates 
to be charged by Grantee for service within the present or future corporate limits of Grantor 
and the rules and regulations regarding the character, quality and standards of service to be 
furnished by Grantee shall be under the jurisdiction and control of such regulatory body or 
bodies as may, from time to time, be vested by law with authority and jurisdiction over the 
rates, regulations and quality and standards of service to be supplied by Grantee. Provided 
however, should any judicial, regulatory or legislative body, having proper jurisdiction, 
take any action that precludes Grantee from recovering from its customers any cost 
associated with services provided hereunder, then Grantee and Grantor shall renegotiate 
the terms of this Ordinance in accordance with the action taken, so as to attempt in good 
faith to allow Grantee, going forward, to recover from its customers the cost associated 
with future services provided hereunder. Grantor does not guarantee, financially or 
otherwise, that Grantee will be able to recover any cost from its customers for services 
provided hereunder. In determining the rights and duties of the Grantee, the terms of this 
Franchise Ordinance shall take precedence over any conflicting terms or requirements 
contained in any other Ordinance enacted by the Grantor. 
 
If an energy supplier is unable to furnish an adequate supply of energy due to an 
emergency, an order or decision of a public regulatory body, or other acts beyond the 
control of the Grantee, then the Grantee shall have the right and authority to adopt 
reasonable rules and regulations limiting, curtailing or allocating extensions of service or 
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supply of energy to any customers or prospective customers, and withholding the supply 
of energy to new customers, provided that such rules and regulations shall be uniform as 
applied to each class of customers or prospective customers, and shall be non-
discriminatory as between communities receiving service from the Grantee, and shall 
otherwise comply with applicable law. 

 
SECTION 4. Construction and Maintenance of Gas Facilities. 
 
 4.1 Location of Facilities. Gas Facilities shall be located, constructed, and maintained 
so as not to interfere with the safety and convenience of ordinary travel along and over Public 
Ways and so as not to disrupt, to the extent reasonably practicable, normal operation of any City 
Utility System. Gas Facilities shall be located on Public Grounds as determined by the City. 
Company may abandon underground Gas Facilities in place, provided at the City’s request, 
Company, at its own expense, will remove abandoned metal pipe or concrete encased conduit or 
other Facilities interfering with a City improvement project, but only to the extent such metal pipe 
or conduit is uncovered as part of the City improvement project. 
 
 4.2 Field Locations and Mapping Information. Grantee shall provide field locations 
for its underground Gas Facilities within City consistent with the requirements of Minnesota 
Statutes, Chapter 216D. At the Grantor’s request, Grantee must promptly provide mapping 
information for any of it underground Gas Facilities in accordance with Minnesota Rules parts 
7819.4000 and 7819.4100, as the same may be amended from time to time. 
 

4.3 Construction and Maintenance. Any pavements, sidewalks or curbing taken up 
and any and all excavations made shall be done in such a manner as to cause only such 
inconvenience to the inhabitants of Grantor and to the general public as is reasonably necessary; 
and repairs and replacements shall be made promptly by Grantee, leaving such properties in as 
good as condition as existed immediately prior to excavation.   
 
Grantee agrees that for the term of this Franchise, it will use its best efforts to maintain Gas 
Facilities and equipment sufficient to meet the current and future energy requirements of Grantor, 
its inhabitants and industries.  While maintaining its Gas Facilities and equipment, Grantee shall 
not open or disturb the surface of any Public Ground or Public Way for any purpose without first 
having obtained a permit from the City, or otherwise complying with the requirements of City 
ordinances, except that in emergency situations requiring the immediate repair of Gas Facilities, 
Grantee shall take immediate unilateral actions as it determines are necessary to protect the public 
health, safety, and welfare; in which case, Grantee shall notify Grantor as soon as reasonably 
possible. In a reasonable time thereafter, Grantee shall seek from Grantor any required permits and 
shall pay any required permit fees. Permit conditions imposed on Grantee shall not be more 
burdensome than those imposed on other utilities for similar facilities or work. 
 
 4.4 Restoration. After undertaking any work requiring the opening of any Public 
Ground or Public Way, Company shall restore the same in accordance with Minnesota Rules, part 
7819.1100, as the same may be amended from time to time, and applicable City ordinances to the 
extent consistent with law. The work shall be completed as promptly as weather permits, and if 
Company shall not promptly perform and complete the work, remove all dirt, rubbish, equipment 
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and material, and put the Public Ground or Public Way in the said condition, the City shall have, 
after written demand to Company to cure and the passage of a reasonable period of time following 
the demand, but not to exceed ten (10) days, the right to make the restoration at the expense of 
Company. Company shall pay to the City the cost of such work done for or performed by the City 
or its designee. This remedy shall be in addition to any other remedy available to the City for 
noncompliance with this paragraph. 
 
 4.5 Avoid Damage to Gas Facilities. Nothing in this Ordinance relieves any person 
from liability arising out of the failure to exercise reasonable care to avoid damaging Gas Facilities 
while performing any activity. 
 

4.6 Notice of Improvements. Grantor will give Grantee reasonable notice of plans for  
improvements within the Public Grounds or Public Ways where the improvement and any paving 
or resurfacing of a permanent nature may affect Grantee’s Gas Facilities.  The notice shall contain 
the nature and character of the improvements, the Public Grounds and Public Ways  upon which 
the improvements are to be made, the extent of the improvements and the time when the Grantor 
will start the work, and, if more than one Public Ground or Public Way  is involved, the order in 
which this work is to proceed.  The notice shall be given to the Grantee a sufficient length of time, 
considering seasonable working conditions, in advance of the actual commencement of the work 
to permit the Grantee to make any additions, alterations, or repairs to its Gas Facilities.  
 

4.7 Extension of Gas Facilities. Upon receipt and acceptance of a valid application for 
service from a prospective customer, Grantee shall, subject to its own economic feasibility criteria, 
make reasonable extensions of its Gas Facilities to serve customers located within the current or 
future corporate limits of City.   
 
SECTION 5. Relocation of Gas Facilities. 
 

5.1 Relocation of Gas Facilities in Public Ways and Public Grounds. The Grantee 
shall comply with Minnesota Rules, part 7819.3100 and applicable law, and any applicable City 
ordinances consistent with law regarding relocation of Gas Facilities in Public Ways and Public 
Grounds. If Grantor elects to change the grade of or otherwise alter any street, alley, avenue, 
bridge, public right-of-way or public place for a public purpose, Grantee, upon reasonable notice 
from Grantor, shall remove and relocate its facilities or equipment situated in the public rights-
of-way, if such removal is necessary to prevent interference and not merely for the convenience 
of the Grantor, at the cost and expense of Grantee.   

 
5.2 Relocation Requests and Notice. If Grantor orders or requests Grantee to relocate 

its facilities or equipment for the primary benefit of a commercial or private project, or as a result 
of the initial request of a commercial or private developer or other non-public entity, and such 
removal is necessary to prevent interference and not merely for the convenience of the Grantor or 
other right-of-way user, Grantee shall receive payment for the cost of such relocation as a 
precondition to relocating its Gas Facilities or equipment.  Grantor shall consider reasonable 
alternatives in designing its public works projects so as not arbitrarily to cause Grantee 
unreasonable additional expense in exercising its authority under this section.  Grantor shall also 
provide a reasonable alternative location for Grantee’s facilities. Grantor shall give Grantee written 
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notice of vacating of a public right-of-way.  Vacating of a public right-of-way shall not deprive 
the Grantee of its right to operate and maintain existing facilities, until the reasonable cost of 
relocating the same are first paid to the Grantee. 
 

Any person or corporation desiring to move a building or other structure along, or to make 
any unusual use of any street, alley, avenue, bridge, public right-of-way or public place which shall 
interfere with the Gas Facilities or equipment of the Grantee, shall first give notice to the Grantor 
and the Grantee and a pay a sum sufficient to cover the expense and damage incident to the moving 
of Grantee’s Gas Facilities and equipment.   
 
 5.3 Projects with Federal Funding. Relocation, removal or rearrangement of any 
Company Gas Facilities made necessary because of the extension into or through City of a 
federally-aided highway project shall be governed by the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 
161.46, as supplemented or amended. 
 
SECTION 6. Vacation of Public Ways. 
 
 The City shall give Company at least two (2) weeks prior written notice of a proposed 
vacation of a Public Way. Pursuant to Minnesota Rules, Part 7819.3200, if the City vacates a 
Public Way that contains Gas Facilities of Company and the vacation requires the relocation of 
the Company’s Gas Facilities, payment of the relocation costs must be determined as follows: (1) 
if the vacation proceedings are initiated by the Company, the Company must pay the relocation 
costs; (2) if the vacation proceedings are initiated by the City for a public project, the Company 
must pay the relocation costs unless otherwise agreed to by the City and Company; or (3) if the 
vacation proceedings are initiated for the purpose of benefiting a person other than the Company, 
the benefited person must pay the relocation costs. Except where required for a City project, the 
vacation of any Public Way, after the installation of Gas Facilities, shall not operate to deprive 
Company of its rights to operate and maintain such Gas Facilities, until the reasonable cost of 
relocating the same are first paid to Company by the nongovernmental entity in favor of whom the 
vacation was granted. In no case, however, shall City be liable to Company for failure to 
specifically preserve a right-of-way vacation. 
 
Vacating of a public right-of-way shall not deprive the Grantee of its right to operate and maintain 
existing Gas Facilities, until the reasonable cost of relocating the same are first paid to the Grantee. 
In accordance with Minnesota Rules, Part 7819.3200, if the City vacates a Public Way, which 
contains Gas Facilities of Company and the vacation does not require relocation of Company’s 
Gas Facilities, the vacation proceedings shall not be deemed to deprive Company of its right to 
continue to use the right-of-way of the former Public Way for its Gas Facilities installed prior to 
such order of vacation. 
 
SECTION 7. Indemnification. 
 
 7.1 Hold Harmless. Grantee, during the term of this Ordinance, agrees to indemnify, 
save and hold harmless Grantor from and against all claims, demands, losses and expenses on 
account of injury to persons or damage to property arising directly out of the negligence of Grantee, 
its employee or agents in the constructing, operating, inspecting and maintaining of the Gas 
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Facilities or appliances of Grantee located in the Public Grounds and Public Ways; provided, 
however, that Grantee need not indemnify, save and hold harmless Grantor from claims, demands, 
losses and expenses directly arising out of the negligence of Grantor, its officials, employees or 
agents. 
 
 7.2 Defense of City. If Company is required to indemnify and defend, it will thereafter 
have control of such litigation, but Company may not settle such litigation without the consent of 
the City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. This section is not, as to third parties, 
a waiver of any defense or immunity otherwise available to the City and Company, in defending 
any action on behalf of the City shall be entitled to assert in any action every defense or immunity 
that the City could assert in its own behalf. This Franchise Agreement shall not be interpreted to 
constitute a waiver by the City of any of its defenses of immunities or limitations on liability under 
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 466. 
 
SECTION 8. Franchise Fee. 
 
 8.1 Fee Schedule. During the term of the Franchise hereby granted, and in addition to 
any permit or other fees being imposed on Company, the City may impose on Company a 
Franchise Fee by separate franchise fee ordinance. 
 
 8.2 Separate Ordinance. The Franchise Fee ordinance or changes thereto shall not be 
adopted until at least ninety (90) days after written notice enclosing such proposed ordinance has 
been served upon Company by certified mail. The Franchise Fee may be changed by ordinance 
from time to time; however, each change shall meet the same notice requirements and not occur 
more often than annually. The time and manner of collecting the Franchise Fee is subject to the 
approval of the Commission. No Franchise Fee shall be payable by Company if Company is legally 
unable to first collect an amount equal to the Franchise Fee from its customers in each applicable 
class of customers by imposing a surcharge in Company’s applicable rates for gas service.  
 
 8.3 Continuation of Franchise Fee. If this Franchise expires and the City and the 
Company are unable to agree upon terms of a new franchise, the Franchise Fee, if any being 
imposed by the City at the time this Franchise expires, will remain in effect until a new franchise 
is agreed upon, notwithstanding the term set forth in paragraph 2.2 of Section 2. 
 
SECTION 9. Provisions of Ordinance. 
 
 9.1 Severability. If any clause, sentence, or section of this Ordinance is deemed invalid 
by any judicial, regulatory, or legislative body having proper jurisdiction, the remaining provisions 
shall not be affected. 
 
 9.2 Limitation on Applicability. This Ordinance constitutes a franchise agreement 
between the City and Company as the only parties, and no provision of this Franchise shall in any 
way inure to the benefit of any third person (including the public at large) so as to constitute any 
such person as a third party beneficiary of the agreement or of any one or more of the terms hereof, 
or otherwise give rise to any cause of action in any person not a party hereto. 
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9.3 Confidential Information. Grantor is subject to the Minnesota Government Data 
Practices Act (the “Act”). To the extent the following is in compliance with the Act as determined 
on a case-by-case basis, Grantor acknowledges that certain information it might request pursuant 
to this Franchise may be of a proprietary and confidential nature. Subject to the Act, if Grantee 
requests that any information provided by Grantee to Grantor be kept confidential due to such 
proprietary or commercial value, Grantor and its employees, agents, and representatives shall 
maintain the confidentiality of that information, to the extent allowed by law.  If Grantor is 
requested or required by legal or administrative process to disclose any such confidential 
information, Grantor shall promptly notify Grantee of such request or requirement so that Grantee 
may seek an appropriate protective order or other relief.  Grantor, to the extent permitted by the 
Act, shall use all reasonable efforts to ensure that the confidentiality of Grantee’s confidential 
information is maintained. 
 

9.4 Force Majeure. It shall not be a breach or default under this Franchise if either 
party fails to perform its obligations hereunder due to Force Majeure.  Force Majeure shall include, 
but not be limited to, the following:  1) physical events such as acts of God, landslides, lightning, 
earthquakes, fires, freezing, storms, floods, washouts, explosions, breakage or accident or 
necessity of repairs to machinery, equipment or distribution or transmission lines; 2) acts of others 
such as strikes, work-force stoppages, riots, sabotage, insurrections or wars; 3) governmental 
actions such as necessity for compliance with any court order, law, statute, ordinance, executive 
order, or regulation promulgated by a governmental authority having jurisdiction; and any other 
causes, whether of the kind herein enumerated or otherwise not reasonably within the control of 
the affected party to prevent or overcome.  Each party shall make reasonable efforts to avoid Force 
Majeure and to resolve such event as promptly as reasonably possible once it occurs in order to 
resume performance; provided, however, that this provision shall not obligate a party to settle any 
labor strike. 
 

9.5 Non-Waiver. Any waiver of any obligation or default under this Franchise shall 
not be construed as a waiver of any future defaults, whether of like or different character. 

 
9.6 Effect and Interpretation of Ordinance. The captions which precede each section 

of this Ordinance are for convenience in reference only and shall not be taken into consideration 
in the interpretation of any of the provisions of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 10. Amendment Procedure. 
 
 Either party to this Franchise Agreement may at any time propose that the agreement be 
amended to address a subject of concern and the other party will consider whether it agrees that 
the amendment is mutually appropriate. If an amendment is agreed upon, this Ordinance may be 
amended at any time by the City passing a subsequent ordinance declaring the provisions of the 
amendment, which amendatory ordinance shall become effective upon the filing of Company’s 
written consent thereto with the City Administrator within ninety (90) days after the date of final 
passage by the City of the amendatory ordinance. 
 
SECTION 11. Previous Franchises Superseded. 
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This ordinance, when accepted by Grantee as provided below, shall constitute the entire 
agreement between the Grantor and the Grantee relating to this Franchise and the same shall 
supersede all prior ordinances pertaining to this franchise agreement, and any terms and conditions 
of such prior ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. The 
franchise ordinance 2006-1 between the City and the Company, adopted by the City Council in 
2006, is hereby repealed as of the effective date hereof.” 
 
SECTION 12. Effective Date and Acceptance. 
 
 This Ordinance shall become effective and be a binding contract between the Grantor and 
Grantee, upon its final passage and approval by Grantor, in accordance with applicable laws and 
regulations, and upon acceptance by Grantee by written instrument within sixty (60) days of 
passage by the governing body, and filed with the City Administrator of the City of Zumbrota, 
Minnesota. The City Administrator shall sign and affix the community seal to acknowledge receipt 
of such acceptance, and return one copy to Grantee. If Grantee does not, within sixty (60) days 
following passage of this Ordinance express in writing its objections to any terms or provisions 
contained therein, or reject this ordinance in its entirety, Grantee shall be deemed to have accepted 
this ordinance and all of its terms and conditions. 
 
 
 
 
Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Zumbrota, Minnesota, on this 18 day of 
September, 2025. 
 
 
 
        _________________________ 
        Todd Hammel, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_________________________  
Brian Grudem, City Clerk-Administrator 
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